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Travel during Covid-19: omnibus wave 53
Use of public transport has fallen slightly

Trend - last 36 waves

Use of publictransportin last seven days — Great Britain
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Travel during Covid-19: omnibus wave 53

The proportion who have used a train outside
LondonoralLondon Bus has fallen slightly

Use of train in last seven days

Trend - last 36 waves
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London Bus

—Bus (outside London)
Changed from ‘last 7 days’ to ‘last two weeks’ between week 34 (8-10 Jan) and

week 40 (1-5 April)




omnibus wave 53

Road useis largely consistent

Use of car/ vanin last seven days

Travel during Covid-19

Trend - last 36 waves
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—\otorcycle

—Taxi
Changed from ‘last 7 days’ to ‘last two weeks’ between week 34 (8-10 Jan) and

week 40 (1-5 April)



Travel during Covid-19: omnibus wave 53
More than two in five have madejourneys on
foot, while fewer have cycled

Use of other modes of transportin the last seven days

Trend - last 36 waves

100% ! !
1 1
90% : !
1 1
1 1
80% | |
1 1
1 1
70% i i
1 1
1 1
60% i i
1 1
1 1
50% i i
I I
i 44%
1 1
1 1
30% i i
1 1
1 1
20% i i
1 1
1 1
10% | — j—
~—" e e : 7%
0% . .
55800 > > 0 0 o Bl N SR S Gh G U, _
S8 880858583232333235500885525233888855553
TNV HnO000z2z222Z20050ULLZE32IILL3555525552
NONTAOL oo ANODOMNMOTN~NdAN-LW— LW © MmO~ o
B ORNAT TN SRRl LN Tl 2823sqaad
DYy 90mBC L LY Lo oo ma~NT Sy oW
N Had SN0 4N +H N a9 o SN A& T
o o
® ®
—\Walking —Bicycle

Changed from ‘last 7 days’ to ‘last two weeks’ between week 34 (8-10 Jan) and ‘\\4

week 40 (1-5 Apri) transportfocus



‘Travel during Covid-19: omnibus wave 53

Almost two in five have made journeys for leisure
reasons or to travel to or from work

Reasons for making journeys inthelast seven days
Trend - last 36 waves
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-—Shopping for essentials / groceries

—Visiting friends or relatives

—To0 travel for other leisure reasons such as eating out, visiting attractions etc.
—To travel to exercise

—Travelling on personal business (doctor, hospital, bank etc.)

—Travelling to or from place of work

—Travelling for work outside of travelling to or from place of work

Changed from ‘last 7 days’ to ‘last two weeks’ between week 34 (8-10 Jan) and i\?&
week 40 (1-5 Aprih transportfocus | |




Travel during Covid-19: omnibus wave 53
Less than one in five haven’t used public transport
because they don’t feel safe to do so, or because they
have been avoiding doing so

Reasons publictransportnotusedin the last sevendays
Trend - last 36 waves
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‘More than half of those who have used a
train in the last seven days found it to be
busier than they expected

On the lastoccasionthatyou made a journey by train,was it..?
Base: All making journeys by train. W53 - 141

2-4 Jul P 16% 4%
25-27 Jun [l 22% 4%
18-20 Jun 15% 4%
11-13 Jun 10% 8%

4-6 Jun 27% 13% 4%

28-30 May 16% | /%

21-23 May 14% 12% 4%
m A |ot busier than expected m A little busier than expected
m As busy as expected m A little less busy than expected

m A |ot less busy than expected
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Two in five of those who have used a bus in
the last seven days found it to be busier than
they expected

On the last occasion thatyou made a journey by bus,was it..?

Base: All making journeys by bus. W53 - 318

2-4 Jul 16% 17% 3%
25-27 Jun  EERLZ 18% 4%
18-20 Jun 14% 16% 4%
11-13 Jun [EEERLZ 13% 5%

4-6 Jun 15% 15% 4%
28-30 May 15% 5%
21-23 May KK 17% 4%

m A |ot busier than expected m A little busier than expected
® As busy as expected m A little less busy than expected

m A lot less busy than expected
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‘Around nine in ten of those making train
journeys in the last seven days say that
they felt safe doing so

Specificallyin relation to coronavirus, how safedo you feel at the
momentwhen using trains?
Base: All making journeys by train, W53 - 141

39% 53%

m Very safe m Fairly safe = Not very safe m Not at all safe

Trend - last eight waves
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'Almost nine in ten of those making bus
journeys in the last seven days say that
they felt safe doing so

Specificallyin relation to coronavirus, how safedo you feel at the
momentwhen using buses?
Base: All making journeys by bus, W53 - 318

25% 60% 10%4%

m Very safe m Fairly safe = Not very safe m Not at all safe

Trend - last eight waves
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Less than three in five of those who have
not used a trainin the last seven days
say that they would feel safe doing so

Specificallyin relationto coronavirus,if you had to make a journey at
the moment,how safewould you feel making ajourney by train?
Base: All excluding those making journeys by train, W53 - 1,857

m Very safe m Fairly safe = Not very safe m Not at all safe

Trend - last twelve waves
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530 5305 D59% 56% 59% 59% O3% g0 5706 50% 60% 579

16-18 23-25 30 Apr-27-9 May 14-16 21-23 28-30 4-6Jun 11-13 18-20 25-27 2-4Jul
Apr Apr May May May May Jun Jun Jun

— All who have not used a train in the last seven days
—Those who used trains regularly before March 2020

Base: All who used trains regularly before March 2020, but have not done so K\?&
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‘Half of those who have not used a bus in
the last seven days say they would feel
safe doing so

Specificallyin relation to coronavirus, if you had to make a journey at

the moment, how safewould you feel making ajourney by bus?
Base: All excluding those making journeys by bus, W53 — 1,680

m Very safe m Fairly safe = Not very safe m Not at all safe

Trend - last twelve waves

9
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— All who have not used a bus in the last seven days
—Those who used buses regularly prior to March 2020
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For more than half Coronavirus is a major
concern. Those who have a disability are
more likely than others to agree.

Coronavirus is a major concern for me

Base: W53 1,974
% Agree

56% 59% 59% 550 59% 56% 58% 58% 58% 56% 54% 55%

o —— — o~ 0 =

L T . =

16-18 Apr 23-25 Apr 30 Apr-2  7-9 May 14-16 May 21-23 May 28-30 May 4-6 Jun 11-13 Jun 18-20 Jun 25-27 Jun 2-4 Jul
May

14% 9%

m Strongly agree ®mTend to agree ® Neither / nor ® Tend to disagree m Strongly disagree

% Agree

Respondents overall 55%

Those aged 65+* 63%

Women*

58%

Those with a disability*

72%

Those in London*

64%

Base excludes don’'t know/not applicable answers §;°¢
| * Denotes statistically significant difference from respondents overall transportfocus I “

14



Less than half think that enough is being
done to ensure coronavirus safety on public
transport. A quarter disagree.

Enough is being done to ensure coronavirus safety on

public transport
Base: W53 1,627

% Disagree

21% 21% 27% 24% 199 20% 21% 25% 23% 23% 21% 25%
D ———— eSS E— D —— 0, P =0

16-18 Apr 23-25 Apr 30 Apr-2 7-9 May 14-16 May 21-23 May 28-30 May 4-6 Jun 11-13 Jun 18-20 Jun 25-27 Jun 2-4 Jul
May

16% 9%

B Strongly agree ®Tend to agree ® Neither / nor mTend to disagree ® Strongly disagree

% Disagree

Respondents overall 25%

Men* 23%

Those with a disability* 31%
Base excludes don’t know/not applicable answers K\?&
* Denotes statistically significant difference from respondents overall transportfocus . |
i
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A third say that they will never again feel
completely comfortable on public
transport

| will never again feel completely comfortable on public

transport
Base: W53 1,836

% Agree

33% 31% 31% 31% 30% 31% 30% 33% 33% 31% 30% 32%

L a— * > —o— == —o———0 —— o =

16-18 Apr 23-25 Apr 30 Apr-2 7-9 May 14-16 May 21-23 May 28-30 May 4-6 Jun 11-13 Jun 18-20 Jun 25-27 Jun 2-4 Jul
May

m Strongly agree ® Tend to agree ® Neither / nor B Tend to disagree ® Strongly disagree

% Agree

Respondents overall 32%

Women* 36%

Those with a disability* 43%
Base excludes don’t know/not applicable answers %P&
| * Denotes statistically significant difference from respondents overall transportfocus ‘,\’ﬁ-‘ “
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Slowly decreasing proportions have
been avoiding unnecessary activities
due to the coronavirus

| have been avoiding unnecessary activities due to the

coronavirus
Base: W53 1,958

% Agree

75% 75% 77% 73% 76% 73% 71% 67% 68% 68% 65% 66%

o o e——————C———C— —0 P o —

16-18 Apr 23-25 Apr 30 Apr-2 79 May 14-16 May 21-23 May 28-30 May 4-6 Jun 11-13 Jun 18-20 Jun 25-27 Jun 2-4 Jul
May

16% 9% 9%

m Strongly agree ®Tend to agree ™ Neither / nor mTend to disagree ® Strongly disagree

% Agree

Respondents overall 66%

Those aged 65+* 71%

Women* 69%

Those with a disability* _ 74%
Base excludes don’'t know/not applicable answers §¢
| * Denotes statistically significant difference from respondents overall transportfocus ;‘f,"‘ “
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Around two in five say that as long as
passengers are wearing face coverings, relaxing
the social distancing on public transport makes
senseto them

As long as passengers are wearing face coverings, relaxing

the social distancing on public transport makes sense to me
Base: W53 1,850

39% 37% 38% 45% 44% 46% 399 42% 43% 44%  42%
I

G— — == \__i — —0— —0

23-25 Apr 30 Apr-2 79 May 14-16 May 21-23 May 28-30 May 4-6Jun 11-13Jun 18-20Jun 25-27 Jun  2-4 Jul
May

13%

B Strongly agree B Tend to agree ™ Neither / nor B Tend to disagree ® Strongly disagree

% Agree

Respondents overall 42%

Thosed aged 18-24* 54%

Men*

45%

Those who have used public transport in _ 5704
the last seven days* ?
Base excludes don’'t know/not applicable answers §;°¢
| * Denotes statistically significant difference from respondents overall transportfocus I “
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Slowly decreasing proportions say that
they won’t use public transport unless
social distancing is in place

| won’t use public transport unless social distancing is in

place
Base: W53 1,798

% Agree

59% 60% 59% 56% 56% 53% 51% 54% 53% 53% 51% 48%

@ —=C= — 0= " =9 Q= ——

16-18 Apr 23-25 Apr 30 Apr-2 7-9 May 14-16 May 21-23 May 28-30 May 4-6 Jun 11-13 Jun 18-20 Jun 25-27 Jun 2-4 Jul
May

13% 14%

m Strongly agree ®Tend to agree = Neither / nor ®mTend to disagree m Strongly disagree
% Agree

Respondents overall 48%

Those aged 65+* 59%

Women* 52%

Those with a disability* 58%

Those who used public transport in the
last seven days*

32%

Base excludes don’t know/not applicable answers t\pf

| * Denotes statistically significant difference from respondents overall transportfocus ‘,«’;’ “
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Slowly decreasing proportions say that they

won’t use public transport unless passengers are
required to wear face coverings

| won’t use public transport unless passengers are required
to wear face coverings

Base: W53 1,816

62% 60% 59% 58% 56%
o= —— —— —— —
4-6 Jun 11-13 Jun 18-20 Jun 25-27 Jun 2-4 Jul

22% 10% 13%

m Strongly agree ® Tend to agree = Neither / nor ®m Tend to disagree m Strongly disagree

% Agree

Respondents overall

56%

Those aged 65+*

69%

Women* 58%

Those with a disability*

67%
Those who used public transport in the _ 449%
last seven days* 0
Base excludes don’t know/not applicable answers %P&
| * Denotes statistically significant difference from respondents overall transportfocus I “
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Transport Focus Data Hub

All the results from this wave and previous waves of this research are
available foryour own analysis onthe Transport Focus Data Hub.

The data is available for anyone to view at:

Welcome Bus Passenger Logistics and Coach Motorway Services National Rail
Survey Survey: Strategic Roads User Survey Passenger Survey

T
‘s

Covid-19
Travel
Survey
Please note:
Data from new waves of the survey is uploaded and made available on
each Friday morning. The survey may be unavailable on the hub on 0
Thursday afternoonwhile the upload of new data takes place. NV
transportfocus /|
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http://www.transportfocus.org.uk/data-hub

Survey method and sample
breakdown — week 53

« €.2000 online interviews per wave. Using Yonder Consulting omnibus.

« Nationally representative of Great British population — not all
respondents are passengers on public transport.

 Those who have provided a response are excluded from the subsequent
wave of research.

» Fieldwork repeated every weekend. Wave 53 fieldwork: 2 — 4 July

» The analysis of attitudinal questions excludes responses from those who
don’t have an opinion or who say that the question is not applicable to
them.

Sample size by age groups and gender

Wave

53 2,018 1,030

Sample size by region

North North Yorks & West East South South

Wave

53 182

0

7
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